City, University of London Institutional Repository
Citation: Le, B. T. & Taylor, R. N. (2018). Ground response to tunnelling incorporating a
soil reinforcement system. Canadian Geotechnical Journal, 56(11), pp. 1719-1728. doi:
10.1139/cgj-2018-0075
This is the accepted version of the paper.
This version of the publication may differ from the final published version.
Permanent repository link:  https://openaccess.city.ac.uk/id/eprint/21410/
Link to published version: https://doi.org/10.1139/cgj-2018-0075

333 D suggested by Davis et al. (1980) for a tunnel with larger C/D (Fig. 13-b). Hence, arranging the
334 same quantity of forepoles in =90, instead of =75, provided more forepoles near the tunnel
335 spring line, where large lateral soil displacements occurred, and this resulted in a better SRF.
336
337 The effect of the forepole stiffness
338 Generally, for the same arrangement of forepoles, an increase in the forepole stiffness led to a
339 higher SRF as shown in Table 7.
340
341 The increase in SRF offered by increasing the forepole stiffness (brass to steel) for C/D=1
342 tunnel was ≈30% (=75) which is more significant than that for the C/D=3 tunnels which
343 showed increases of approximately 10% and 20% for =75 and =90 respectively.
Page 14 of 40
13
344
345 Interestingly, for C/D=3 tests increasing the forepoles stiffness yielded different improved SRF
346 for different filling angles . In tests with forepoles arranged at =90 ([CD3-F-B-EL1-A90
347 vs CD3-F-S-EL1-A90]; [CD3-F-B-EL0.5-A90 vs CD3-F-S-EL0.5-A90-N]), the stiffness increase
348 delivered an increase of approximately 20% in SRF (Table 7). This is about two times larger
349 than the 10% increase in SRF for tests with =75 (CD3-F-B-EL0.5-A75 vs CD3-F-S-EL0.5-
350 A75-N) (Table 7) which suggests that the benefit of increasing in the forepole stiffness can be
351 maximised if the forepoles are arranged at an appropriate filling angle.
352
353 It can also be noted that by only increasing the forepole stiffness, the measured SRF was

Cover depth C (C/D=1) 50 6.25
Depth at tunnel CL, z0 (C/D=1) 75 9.375
Cover depth C (C/D=3) 150 18.75
Depth at tunnel CL, z0 (C/D=3) 175 21.875
Table 3: Corresponding tunnel at prototype scale.
Page 22 of 40
Test C/D
Model
forepole
EL/D �(°)
E
(GPa)
SRF (%)
CD3-F-B-EL0.5-A75 3 Brass 0.5 75 110 35
CD3-F-B-EL1-A90 3 Brass 1 90 110 50
CD3-F-B-EL0.5-A90 3 Brass 0.5 90 110 42
CD3-F-S-EL1-A90 3 Steel 1 90 210 73
CD3-F-S-EL0.5-A90-N 3 Steel 0.5 90 210 62
CD3-F-S-EL0.5-A75-N 3 Steel 0.5 75 210 47
CD1-F-B-EL0.5-A75 1 Brass 0.5 75 110 53
CD1-F-B-EL0.5-A90 1 Brass 0.5 90 110 44
CD1-F-B-EL1-A90 1 Brass 1 90 110 75
CD1-F-S-EL0.5-A90 1 Steel 0.5 90 210 72
Table 4: Average value of settlement reduction factor SRF.
Page 23 of 40
Tests C/D � (°)
Model